
PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT PROGRAM
SUMMARY OF BASIC STATE AID ALLOWANCES AND 

SELECTED FACTORS ON WHICH ALLOWANCES ARE BASED
SECOND PRELIMINARY COMPUTATIONS

FOR THE 2022-23 YEAR

Adjusted Net No. Prof. Ed. Number No. Prof. Ed. No. Prof. Support Number No. Prof. Pers.
Enr. On Which Employed SA Prof. Educ. Employed in Pers. Employed Prof. Support Employed in
Funding Based Eligible Funded Excess of SA Eligible Pers. Funded Excess of

County 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Funded 2021-22 2022-23 Funded
Barbour 2,130.00       159.71        153.84 (5.87)        6.50          10.65        4.15          
Berkeley 19,716.30     1,472.10     1,432.56 (39.54)      83.70        98.72        15.02        
Boone 3,218.75       257.55        233.68 (23.87)      12.00        16.09        4.09          
Braxton 1,722.00       122.55        124.13 1.58          8.00          8.61          0.61          
Brooke 2,575.00       189.99        186.17 (3.82)        -           12.88        12.88        
Cabell 11,684.64     901.50        844.80 (56.70)      68.02        58.42        (9.60)        
Calhoun 1,132.43       84.43          85.58 1.15          3.00          5.66          2.66          
Clay 1,654.00       130.76        120.33 (10.43)      3.00          8.27          5.27          
Doddridge 1,287.66       118.00        92.76 (25.24)      8.00          6.44          (1.56)        
Fayette 5,538.99       392.48        402.13 9.65          21.00        27.69        6.69          
Gilmer 1,163.76       76.50          81.46 4.96          4.50          5.82          1.32          
Grant 1,618.27       125.43        121.97 (3.46)        5.80          8.09          2.29          
Greenbrier 4,661.21       297.61        338.44 40.83        17.50        23.31        5.81          
Hampshire 2,807.86       220.05        204.27 (15.78)      11.50        14.04        2.54          
Hancock 3,671.26       288.00        265.43 (22.57)      18.00        18.36        0.36          
Hardy 2,126.32       163.50        152.17 (11.33)      8.00          10.63        2.63          
Harrison 9,998.54       780.60        724.43 (56.17)      38.00        49.99        11.99        
Jackson 4,115.84       322.70        303.66 (19.04)      22.00        20.58        (1.42)        
Jefferson 8,632.18       642.50        618.87 (23.63)      35.51        43.06        7.55          
Kanawha 24,521.14     1,727.13     1,772.88 45.75        128.32      122.61      (5.71)        
Lewis 2,445.13       201.00        175.26 (25.74)      11.00        12.23        1.23          
Lincoln 3,072.08       237.60        223.03 (14.57)      12.00        15.36        3.36          
Logan 5,151.88       388.80        373.25 (15.55)      20.90        25.76        4.86          
Marion 7,375.39       584.54        533.24 (51.30)      31.00        36.88        5.88          
Marshall 4,287.24       391.90        310.61 (81.29)      27.00        21.44        (5.56)        
Mason 3,865.16       293.50        280.61 (12.89)      15.50        19.33        3.83          
McDowell 2,558.42       191.92        186.13 (5.79)        10.60        12.79        2.19          
Mercer 8,605.23       626.45        622.16 (4.29)        40.00        43.03        3.03          
Mineral 3,978.29       303.57        288.23 (15.34)      16.97        19.89        2.92          
Mingo 3,797.29       282.70        275.68 (7.02)        14.66        18.99        4.33          
Monongalia 11,294.27     826.75        816.58 (10.17)      52.50        56.47        3.97          
Monroe 1,625.28       118.87        118.24 (0.63)        8.60          8.13          (0.47)        
Morgan 2,210.20       162.54        158.63 (3.91)        10.00        11.01        1.01          
Nicholas 3,440.46       261.40        249.78 (11.62)      17.50        17.20        (0.30)        
Ohio 5,023.00       413.25        363.16 (50.09)      21.00        25.12        4.12          
Pendleton 1,400.00       80.40          100.13 19.73        6.00          7.00          1.00          
Pleasants 1,218.09       105.50        97.41 (8.09)        6.00          6.09          0.09          
Pocahontas 1,400.00       96.38          101.85 5.47          5.00          7.00          2.00          
Preston 4,224.16       303.96        306.67 2.71          18.00        21.12        3.12          
Putnam 9,135.32       688.30        660.48 (27.82)      41.00        45.68        4.68          
Raleigh 10,858.33     811.90        786.69 (25.21)      52.50        54.29        1.79          
Randolph 3,627.65       255.09        263.69 8.60          21.00        18.14        (2.86)        
Ritchie 1,400.00       110.25        97.05 (13.20)      6.00          7.00          1.00          
Roane 1,793.14       136.35        125.60 (10.75)      8.00          8.97          0.97          
Summers 1,400.00       98.55          101.85 3.30          6.50          7.00          0.50          
Taylor 2,256.30       169.15        162.85 (6.30)        10.00        11.28        1.28          
Tucker 1,266.00       82.83          92.10 9.27          5.00          6.33          1.33          
Tyler 1,388.86       112.46        98.85 (13.61)      4.00          6.94          2.94          
Upshur 4,015.04       255.96        293.95 37.99        19.50        20.08        0.58          
Wayne 6,300.28       496.50        456.46 (40.04)      35.00        31.50        (3.50)        
Webster 1,400.00       94.68          101.85 7.17          5.75          7.00          1.25          
Wetzel 2,254.13       187.75        161.66 (26.09)      16.00        11.27        (4.73)        
Wirt 1,145.43       85.78          83.33 (2.45)        5.00          5.73          0.73          
Wood 11,873.27     869.72        858.44 (11.28)      53.00        59.37        6.37          
Wyoming 3,576.88       279.20        259.68 (19.52)      15.00        17.88        2.88          

State 254,638.33   19,078.59   18,444.74   (633.85)    1,149.83   1,273.22   123.39      

Note:  The total basic program allowance includes steps 1-7 only, not any other allowances under the Public School Support Program.
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County
Barbour
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State

No. SP Number No. SP Basic
Employed Service Pers. Employed in Total State Aid
SA Eligible Funded Excess of Basic Program Local Other Allowance

2021-22 2022-23 Funded Allowance Share Adjustments (Sec Prel Comps)
96.97         95.80             (1.17)         14,946,229$        (4,092,887)$      -$                  10,853,342$        

972.62       869.38           (103.24)     127,671,793        (28,575,152)      (874,150)       98,222,491          
173.21       145.17           (28.04)       21,503,336          (4,256,461)        133,180        17,380,055          
91.14         78.66             (12.48)       11,876,645          (3,672,652)        -                    8,203,993            

144.02       113.22           (30.79)       16,889,148          (7,464,951)        (28,603)         9,395,594            
613.80       513.77           (100.03)     76,809,980          (19,483,190)      -                    57,326,790          
53.52         52.75             (0.77)         8,081,533            (2,216,930)        -                    5,864,603            
88.19         75.56             (12.64)       11,818,734          (1,377,513)        -                    10,441,221          
86.50         58.34             (28.17)       8,895,933            (8,243,890)        -                    652,043               

263.62       249.81           (13.81)       37,324,620          (7,379,122)        (32,173)         29,913,325          
53.79         52.14             (1.64)         7,808,405            (1,688,203)        -                    6,120,202            
59.14         75.29             16.16         11,819,054          (5,960,836)        -                    5,858,218            

265.81       212.92           (52.88)       31,696,180          (8,332,936)        -                    23,363,244          
145.00       128.26           (16.74)       19,566,016          (6,262,469)        -                    13,303,547          
205.50       161.43           (44.07)       23,814,125          (5,866,513)        (6,566)           17,941,046          
104.44       96.32             (8.13)         14,613,048          (4,721,179)        -                    9,891,869            
509.10       440.45           (68.65)       65,299,034          (19,655,315)      -                    45,643,719          
225.14       187.19           (37.95)       27,963,472          (8,033,692)        28,118          19,957,898          
479.27       377.74           (101.54)     55,681,752          (18,317,378)      -                    37,364,374          

1,218.10    1,078.19        (139.91)     156,953,942        (48,275,692)      -                    108,678,250        
138.33       109.53           (28.80)       16,417,780          (4,554,917)        (22,046)         11,840,817          
164.08       138.55           (25.53)       21,094,464          (2,185,072)        590               18,909,982          
297.95       229.41           (68.54)       34,149,755          (6,370,187)        -                    27,779,568          
453.41       324.30           (129.11)     47,673,687          (12,707,763)      -                    34,965,924          
291.66       190.91           (100.74)     27,881,315          (26,770,995)      (17,355)         1,092,965            
204.79       174.32           (30.47)       25,770,165          (5,446,228)        -                    20,323,937          
86.62         116.87           30.25         17,905,258          (3,801,785)        -                    14,103,473          

440.47       378.37           (62.10)       55,544,648          (10,045,778)      (4,501)           45,494,369          
207.69       177.15           (30.54)       27,167,949          (5,333,212)        -                    21,834,737          
197.47       171.26           (26.21)       25,660,334          (3,896,021)        -                    21,764,313          
554.12       496.61           (57.51)       73,994,861          (28,683,296)      (1,044,957)    44,266,608          
80.88         74.24             (6.63)         11,413,795          (2,248,092)        -                    9,165,703            

106.54       99.05             (7.49)         14,986,648          (4,841,834)        (129)              10,144,685          
177.34       155.17           (22.17)       23,135,314          (4,693,510)        (75,247)         18,366,557          
279.92       220.86           (59.06)       33,107,320          (13,148,689)      -                    19,958,631          

61.75         63.40             1.65           9,519,069            (2,761,008)        -                    6,758,061            
72.03         57.45             (14.58)       8,691,276            (2,845,847)        (702,030)       5,143,399            
70.09         63.95             (6.14)         10,038,580          (3,557,802)        -                    6,480,778            

192.20       190.51           (1.69)         29,052,205          (7,137,624)        -                    21,914,581          
451.95       401.68           (50.27)       59,010,712          (16,185,637)      (8,052)           42,817,023          
547.16       483.52           (63.64)       71,136,637          (15,566,301)      (16,498)         55,553,838          
184.33       165.71           (18.62)       25,052,098          (7,016,894)        59,892          18,095,096          
82.82         62.61             (20.21)       9,578,381            (5,053,851)        -                    4,524,530            
89.85         80.35             (9.50)         12,188,633          (2,955,664)        -                    9,232,969            
67.43         63.95             (3.47)         9,543,074            (2,847,821)        -                    6,695,253            

113.05       100.14           (12.91)       15,265,691          (4,728,404)        -                    10,537,287          
52.41         57.83             5.43           8,814,751            (3,426,089)        (80,722)         5,307,940            
90.25         62.83             (27.42)       9,537,849            (9,537,849)        -                    -                           

191.57       179.80           (11.77)       27,258,522          (5,443,459)        (6,962)           21,808,101          
366.40       280.55           (85.85)       41,974,947          (6,839,490)        -                    35,135,457          
64.54         63.95             (0.58)         9,778,995            (1,482,302)        -                    8,296,693            

183.23       101.10           (82.13)       15,062,613          (11,770,786)      495,881        3,787,708            
58.36         52.32             (6.04)         7,725,892            (1,239,252)        -                    6,486,640            

567.93       522.07           (45.87)       76,879,024          (18,063,494)      (292,674)       58,522,856          
202.96       161.32           (41.64)       23,980,419          (4,282,960)        -                    19,697,459          

13,240.41  11,334.02      (1,906.38)  1,687,025,640$   (481,346,874)$  (2,495,004)$  1,203,183,762$   

Note:  The total basic program allowance includes steps 1-7 only, not any other allowances under the Public School Support Program.
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PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT PROGRAM
SUMMARY OF BASIC STATE AID ALLOWANCES AND 

SELECTED FACTORS ON WHICH ALLOWANCES ARE BASED
BASED ON THE SECOND PRELIMINARY STATE AID COMPUTATIONS

SORTED BY TOTAL PROGRAM ALLOWANCE
FOR THE 2022-23 YEAR

Basic
Number Number Number Total State Aid

Prof. Educ. Prof. Support Service Pers. Basic Program Local Other Allowance
Ct. County Funded Pers. Funded Funded Allowance Share Adjustments (Sec Prel Comps)
1 Kanawha 1,772.88 122.61      1,078.19     156,953,942$     (48,275,692)$    -$                  108,678,250$       
2 Berkeley 1,432.56 98.72        869.38        127,671,793       (28,575,152)      (874,150)           98,222,491           
3 Wood 858.44 59.37        522.07        76,879,024         (18,063,494)      (292,674)           58,522,856           
4 Cabell 844.80 58.42        513.77        76,809,980         (19,483,190)      -                        57,326,790           
5 Monongalia 816.58 56.47        496.61        73,994,861         (28,683,296)      (1,044,957)        44,266,608           
6 Raleigh 786.69 54.29        483.52        71,136,637         (15,566,301)      (16,498)             55,553,838           
7 Harrison 724.43 49.99        440.45        65,299,034         (19,655,315)      -                        45,643,719           
8 Putnam 660.48 45.68        401.68        59,010,712         (16,185,637)      (8,052)               42,817,023           
9 Jefferson 618.87 43.06        377.74        55,681,752         (18,317,378)      -                        37,364,374           

10 Mercer 622.16 43.03        378.37        55,544,648         (10,045,778)      (4,501)               45,494,369           
11 Marion 533.24 36.88        324.30        47,673,687         (12,707,763)      -                        34,965,924           
12 Wayne 456.46 31.50        280.55        41,974,947         (6,839,490)        -                        35,135,457           
13 Fayette 402.13 27.69        249.81        37,324,620         (7,379,122)        (32,173)             29,913,325           
14 Logan 373.25 25.76        229.41        34,149,755         (6,370,187)        -                        27,779,568           
15 Ohio 363.16 25.12        220.86        33,107,320         (13,148,689)      -                        19,958,631           
16 Greenbrier 338.44 23.31        212.92        31,696,180         (8,332,936)        -                        23,363,244           
17 Preston 306.67 21.12        190.51        29,052,205         (7,137,624)        -                        21,914,581           
18 Jackson 303.66 20.58        187.19        27,963,472         (8,033,692)        28,118              19,957,898           
19 Marshall 310.61 21.44        190.91        27,881,315         (26,770,995)      (17,355)             1,092,965             
20 Upshur 293.95 20.08        179.80        27,258,522         (5,443,459)        (6,962)               21,808,101           
21 Mineral 288.23 19.89        177.15        27,167,949         (5,333,212)        -                        21,834,737           
22 Mason 280.61 19.33        174.32        25,770,165         (5,446,228)        -                        20,323,937           
23 Mingo 275.68 18.99        171.26        25,660,334         (3,896,021)        -                        21,764,313           
24 Randolph 263.69 18.14        165.71        25,052,098         (7,016,894)        59,892              18,095,096           
25 Wyoming 259.68 17.88        161.32        23,980,419         (4,282,960)        -                        19,697,459           
26 Hancock 265.43 18.36        161.43        23,814,125         (5,866,513)        (6,566)               17,941,046           
27 Nicholas 249.78 17.20        155.17        23,135,314         (4,693,510)        (75,247)             18,366,557           
28 Boone 233.68 16.09        145.17        21,503,336         (4,256,461)        133,180            17,380,055           
29 Lincoln 223.03 15.36        138.55        21,094,464         (2,185,072)        590                   18,909,982           
30 Hampshire 204.27 14.04        128.26        19,566,016         (6,262,469)        -                        13,303,547           
31 McDowell 186.13 12.79        116.87        17,905,258         (3,801,785)        -                        14,103,473           
32 Brooke 186.17 12.88        113.22        16,889,148         (7,464,951)        (28,603)             9,395,594             
33 Lewis 175.26 12.23        109.53        16,417,780         (4,554,917)        (22,046)             11,840,817           
34 Taylor 162.85 11.28        100.14        15,265,691         (4,728,404)        -                        10,537,287           
35 Wetzel 161.66 11.27        101.10        15,062,613         (11,770,786)      495,881            3,787,708             
36 Morgan 158.63 11.01        99.05          14,986,648         (4,841,834)        (129)                  10,144,685           
37 Barbour 153.84 10.65        95.80          14,946,229         (4,092,887)        -                    10,853,342           
38 Hardy 152.17 10.63        96.32          14,613,048         (4,721,179)        -                        9,891,869             
39 Roane 125.60 8.97          80.35          12,188,633         (2,955,664)        -                        9,232,969             
40 Braxton 124.13 8.61          78.66          11,876,645         (3,672,652)        -                        8,203,993             
41 Grant 121.97 8.09          75.29          11,819,054         (5,960,836)        -                        5,858,218             
42 Clay 120.33 8.27          75.56          11,818,734         (1,377,513)        -                        10,441,221           
43 Monroe 118.24 8.13          74.24          11,413,795         (2,248,092)        -                        9,165,703             
44 Pocahontas 101.85 7.00          63.95          10,038,580         (3,557,802)        -                        6,480,778             
45 Webster 101.85 7.00          63.95          9,778,995           (1,482,302)        -                        8,296,693             
46 Ritchie 97.05 7.00          62.61          9,578,381           (5,053,851)        -                        4,524,530             
47 Summers 101.85 7.00          63.95          9,543,074           (2,847,821)        -                        6,695,253             
48 Tyler 98.85 6.94          62.83          9,537,849           (9,537,849)        -                        -                            
49 Pendleton 100.13 7.00          63.40          9,519,069           (2,761,008)        -                        6,758,061             
50 Doddridge 92.76 6.44          58.34          8,895,933           (8,243,890)        -                        652,043                
51 Tucker 92.10 6.33          57.83          8,814,751           (3,426,089)        (80,722)             5,307,940             
52 Pleasants 97.41 6.09          57.45          8,691,276           (2,845,847)        (702,030)           5,143,399             
53 Calhoun 85.58 5.66          52.75          8,081,533           (2,216,930)        -                        5,864,603             
54 Gilmer 81.46 5.82          52.14          7,808,405           (1,688,203)        -                        6,120,202             
55 Wirt 83.33 5.73          52.32          7,725,892           (1,239,252)        -                        6,486,640             

- State 18,444.74   1,273.22   11,334.02   1,687,025,640$  (481,346,874)$  (2,495,004)$      1,203,183,762$    

Note:  The total basic program allowance includes steps 1 - 7 only, not any other allowances under the Public School Support Program.
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